Document Pack

. PN Mark James LLM, DPA, DCA
Cyngor Sir Gﬁ.l‘) Prif Weithredwr,

< . Chief Executive,
Carmarthenshqu Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP

gy g County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP

WEDNESDAY, 18 JANUARY 2017

TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

| HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE
SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WHICH WILL
BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER, 3 SPILMAN STREET,
CARMARTHEN AT 10.30 AM ON WEDNESDAY, 25TH JANUARY,
2017 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF THE BUSINESS OUTLINED
ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA.

Mark James cee

CHIEF EXECUTIVE

§se PLEASE RECYCLE

Democratic Officer: Catherine Gadd

Telephone (Direct Line): 01267 224088

E-Mail: cegadd@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Ref: AD016-001

Y
omeor S Giry' Your counciLdoitonline

Carmarthenshire www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales
.

T



SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
14 MEMBERS

PLAID CYMRU GROUP - 5 MEMBERS

1. Councillor T.T. Defis

2. Councillor W.T. Evans

3. Councillor D.J.R. Llewellyn
4, Councillor G. Thomas (Chair)
5. Councillor J.S. Williams

INDEPENDENT GROUP - 3 MEMBERS

1. Councillor S.M. Allen (Vice-Chair)
2. Councillor |.W. Davies
3. Councillor E.G. Thomas

LABOUR GROUP -4 MEMBERS

1. Councillor K. Madge

2. Councillor E. Morgan

3. Councillor B.A.L. Roberts
4, Councillor J. Williams

PEOPLE FIRST (CARMARTHENSHIRE) — 1 MEMBER

1. Councillor S.M. Caiach

UNAFFILIATED -1 MEMBER

1. Councillor J. Owen

b
Sirsary- vour couci doitonline

Carmarthensh ire www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

I:'I. -
" ..n.-:'\
ity




o « &~ w N

N

10.
11.

12.

AGENDA

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS
DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS
PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)
FORTHCOMING ITEMS

CARMARTHENSHIRE'S AGEING WELL PLAN - ANNUAL
REPORT

IMPROVING DEMENTIA SUPPORT IN CARMARTHENSHIRE
INFORMATION, ADVICE AND ASSISTANCE SERVICE

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS
AND REFERRALS UPDATE

EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT

TO SIGN AS A CORREC
[...]
armarthenshire.gov.uk

Walters Consultation and Engagement KPett@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
Officer

Report Author:

Kevin Pett

wor Sir Gar EICH cYNGORarleinamdani
o Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . .
> YOUR counciLdoitonline Fage [
www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

Q, 2222\
Utngy cow®


mailto:WSWalters@carmarthenshire.gov.uk
mailto:KPett@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Social Care and Housing Scrutiny Committee
25% January 2017

Carmarthenshire’s Ageing Well Plan - Annual Report

The published Ageing Well Plan commits the Council to
producing an annual report for reasons of transparency and
accountability

Carmarthenshire’s Ageing Well Plan — Annual Report

As a signatory of the Dublin Declaration for Age Friendly Cities and Communities, the Council
committed, in 2014, to the production of an Ageing Well Plan.
The overall aim of Ageing Well is to make the most of the capacity of communities to support
the independent living of older people.
The attached annual report (required by the Older Peoples Commission) and summary
document show our performance against the following priorities:

e Age Friendly Communities

e Dementia Supportive Communities

e Falls Prevention

e Opportunities for Employment and New Skills
e Loneliness and Isolation

This report will go to Policy and Resources and Communities scrutiny committees.

The Annual Report shows that the Council makes a significant contribution to helping people
to age well in their communities.

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED? YES

wor Sir Gar EICH cYNGORarleinamdani
o Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

YOur counciLdoitonline
www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales

I-’age g Carmarthenshirg

G a2z
Utngy cous



IMPLICATIONS

I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the appropriate Directors /
Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no other implications associated with this

report :

Signed: Wendy Walters, Assistant Chief Executive, Regeneration & Policy

Policy, Crime | Legal 
[...]
as an older \‘
' person and not be seen as a !
\ burden on the local Health and R

“~._Social Care system” .

~
-

S~ -

Page 11


http://www.carmarthenshire50.org.uk/files/beach-490x300.jpg

Contents

Page

Foreword 3
Introduction 3
Progress Reports for the 5 Priority aims:-

1. Age Friendly Communities 4-5

2. Dementia Friendly Communities 6

3. Falls Prevention 7

4. Opportunities for Employment and New Skills 8-9

5. Loneliness and Isolation 10-11
Further commitments for 2016/17 12

@® If you have any queries or require any further information regarding this
Annual Report on the Ageing Well in Wales Plan in the first instance please
contact:-

Kevin Pett: email: kpett@carmarthenshire.gov.uk Telephone: 01267224676

Page 12



mailto:kpett@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

Foreword
“Ageing is not lost youth but a new stage of opportunity and strength” Betty Friedan

In September 2015 we published Carmarthenshire County Council’s first Ageing Well Plan
(incorporating the Strategy for Older People), in which we made a commitment to publish
Annual Progress Reports to the 50+ Forum and relevant Council Scrutiny committees. This
is our first Annual Progress Report which focusses on the specific commitments that were
made.

In this Plan we published our aim of joining up the Council’s diverse divisions and
departments to support independent living and to help older people live in their communities.
It is so important that we change the way we think about how services are planned and
provided, as well as the design of our environment, to ensure that, as the number of older
people in Carmarthenshire continues to increase, people can live in good health and be
involved with their families and communities as much as possible.

Overall very good progress has been made with the majority of commitments having been
delivered.

The Council has at its heart the commitment to support older people to maintain their
independence and their quality life — after all life is for living whatever y
[...]
provements.
e The progress and actions taken at a local level to respond to these recommendations

Reasons:
For the Committee’s Information

To be referred to the Executive Board / Council for decision: NO

EXECUTIVE BOARD MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER:-
Cllr. J. Tremlett (Social Care & Health portfolio holder)

Directorate

Communities Designations: Tel Nos.

Name of Head of Service: Head of Integrated Services (01267) 228900

Rhian Dawson (01554) 8994401

Report Author: Locality Manager E Mail Addresses:

Julia Wilkinson Rhian.dawson@wales.nhs.uk

jwilkinson@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

wor Sir GAPI EICH CYNGORarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . )
S YOUR couNciLdoitonline Page 23
“nty Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales


mailto:Rhian.dawson@wales.nhs.uk
mailto:cpoulter@carmarthenshire.gov.uk

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

25™ JANUARY, 2017

This report provides a progress report on initiatives to improve dementia services on a national,
regional and local level.

Nationally

A recent national publication by the Older People’s Commissioner of Wales entitled ‘More Than
Just Memory Loss!’looks at how services across Wales need to improve to ensure that people
living with dementia and those who care for them can access the services, support, information
and advice that they need. The report captures the voices of people living with dementia and
their carers from across Wales, who took part in individual interviews and focus group sessions
to share their experiences and the challenges they face in many aspects of their day-to-day
lives.

Key themes within the Report include: impact on independence; meaningful activity; impact on
carers; awareness within society; diagnosis; relationships with professionals; and health and
social services, including post-diagnosis support.

Key findings outlined within the Report demonstrate a general paucity in relation to knowledge
and understanding of dementia, both amongst professionals and wider socie
[...]
 initiatives are in place to remedy actions
identified through the regional steering group and that these are effectively monitored.

e Acting as a steering group for identified initiatives to ensure they are delivered in an
integrated way, to review progress and measure effectiveness.

e Making a difference dementia services through positive engagement communities, staff
and stakeholders.

e Ensuring effective co-production on improvements and services through engagement
with locality based dementia groups.

The following provides a broad outline of progress locally to date:

Dementia Friendly Communities: Work supporting this national movement, which aims to
improve society’s response to people who may have dementia so that people feel included
and safer, continues across Carmarthenshire with active groups in Llanelli and Amman
Gwendraeth. The first officially dementia friendly community in Carmarthenshire was in
Pontyberem with Llanelli Market becoming the first Dementia Friendly Market in Wales in
2015.

Work with primary care: Work is being undertaken to deliver a holistic dementia service
across all sectors. GP’s in Carmarthenshire will promote early diagnosis of dementia and
ensure the delivery of person centred individualised care for those diagnosed with dementia
and their families. This will be achieved through robust collaboration between the GP, the
older adult mental health team, the community resource team, the voluntary sector and local
community groups.

The Amman Gwendraeth GP Cluster continues to fund the community memory service which
has been recognised nationally as good practice.

Commissioning: Work is being progressed which explores opportunities to develop a
bespoke care and support model for those living with dementia and cognitive impairment. This
model will provide a more flexible approach than the traditional domiciliary care model and will
allow us to work with our framework providers to respond to personalisation. The intention of
the 
[...]
ge 29



SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
25™ JANUARY 2017

INFORMATION, ADVICE & ASSISTANCE SERVICE

1. BRIEF SUMMARY OF PURPOSE OF REPORT.

1.0 Background

The Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act introduces a duty on local Authorities to
secure an information, advice and assistance (IAA) service.

This paper provides a current position statement in relation to the progress of development of
Carmarthenshire’s |IAA service. Specifically it considers the provision of a single point of
access to social services for Adults, Children and Housing services.

Part 2 / Section 17 of the Social Services and Wellbeing (Wales) Act introduces a duty on
local authorities to secure an information, advice and assistance (IAA) service that provides
all individuals within their locality with:

¢ Information, advice and assistance to enable an individual to make plans to meet their
care and support needs or a carer to meet their support needs now and in the future;
¢ Information, advice and assistance that is accessible to that individual.

The service must provide information about:

¢ how the care and support system operates in this area of work in nationally and locally;

¢ the types of care and support available locally, including the range of preventative
services

e how individuals can gain access to these services and support mechanisms; and

¢ how individuals can raise concerns about themselves or others who appear to have a
need for care and support, or support in the case of a carer.

Section 17 will mean that everyone in the local authority area will have an accessible contact
point relating to care and support which will be available through a variety of media. The
service will proactively support individuals to access the care and support that matters to
them. The service will undertake a proportionate assessment of care and support needs
when offering advice and assistance.

The IAA service is central to the success of the new care and support system, and w
[...]
son,
Head of Integrated
Services

An update on the ARCH
Project is currently being
produced and will be
presented to Council in due
course.

Page 44




Ao%enda ltem 11

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Thursday, 17 November 2016
PRESENT: Councillor G. Thomas (Chair)

Councillors:

S.M. Allen, S.M. Caiach, |.W. Davies, T.T. Defis, W.T. Evans, D.J.R. Llewellyn,

K. Madge, E. Morgan, J. Owen, J. Williams, J.S. Williams and D.W.H. Richards (In place
of E.G. Thomas)

Also in attendance:
Councillor J. Tremlett - Executive Board Member for Social Care & Health

The following Officers were in attendance:

R. Dawson - Head of Integrated Services

C. Harrison - Head of Strategic Joint Commissioning

N. Edwards - Safeguarding & Commissioning Manager
D. Eldred - Group Accountant

D. Llewellyn - Modernisation Programme Manager

H. Lloyd - Lead Trading Standards Officer

A. Watkins - Contract Officer

M. Evans Thomas - Principal Democratic Services Officer
C. Gadd - Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen - 10.00 am - 12.40 pm

1. APOLOGIES AND OTHER MATTERS

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B.A.L. Roberts and E.G.
Thomas.

The Chair welcomed the new Member of the Committee, Councillor Jeff Owen and
the new Democratic Services Officer, Catherine Gadd, to their first meeting of the
Social Care & Health Scrutiny Committee.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

Councillor Minute No(s) Nature of Interest
Councillor K. Madge Minute Nos. 7, 8, | Daughter works in Social
9and 10 Services. Wife works in

Amman Valley Hospital

Councillor E. Morgan Minute Nos. 7, 8, | Daughter is a staff nurse
9and 10

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
o cn YOur counciL doitonline Page 45
“nty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Councillor J. Williams Minute Nos. 7, 8, | She is an unpaid carer for
9 and 10 her husband

DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.
FORTHCOMING ITEMS

RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next
scheduled meeting to be held on Monday, 12t December, 2016 be noted.

TRADING STANDARDS DIVISION'S INITIATIVES FOR THE PROTECTION OF
THE ELDERLY AND VULNERABLE

The Committee considered a report and presentation providing an update on the
progress and development of an initiative aimed at maintaining and improving
citizens’ quality of life at home and improving community resilience by reducing
financial exploitation of vulnerable adults.

The Financial Exploitation Safeguarding Scheme (FESS) was created as a multi-
agency scheme and developed by Carmarthenshire Trading Standards.
Organisations/departments signed up to this reciprocal voluntary participation
scheme to work together to develop safeguarding policies and procedures and
refer victims of financial exploitation. It was noted that the scheme was funded by
money that had been confiscated from criminals and had received national
recognition for the work undertaken. The scheme underpins and brings together
Carmarthenshire Trading Standards current portfolio of practical safeguarding
measures, which were outlined to the Committee. In addition case studies
highlighting the work of the scheme were provided.

It was queried if there had been success in finding the people responsible for
running scams and whether they were prosecuted. The Lead Trading Standards
Officer explained that it was often difficult to find the people responsible, however,
wherever possible cases were built to prosecute them.

The Committee noted that only Barclays and Halifax banks had officially signed up
to the Debt and Mental Health Initiative and it was asked why other banks had not.
The Officer informed the Committee that local branches of other banks were
interested and did informally provide them with information about concern
[...]
reports, which
would be presented to future meetings. It was noted that items had been
postponed due to the size of the agenda. Some of the reports would be presented
at the next meeting and others still required to be reallocated to meeting dates. As
discussed the Committee requested that the ARCH Project update would be
presented to the January 2017 meeting.

RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission be noted.
MINUTES - 20TH SEPTEMBER, 2016

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 20t
September, 2016 be signed as a correct record.

MINUTES - JOINT ENVIRONMENTAL & PUBLIC PROTECTION & SOCIAL
CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 26TH SEPTEMBER 2016

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Joint Environment & Public Protection &
Social Care & Health Scrutiny Committee held on 26t September, 2016 be
received.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Page 52 Cafmarthenshirq

q <=2 YOUR counciLdoitonline
“nty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



CHAIR

DATE

= - .
oo Sir Gar B EICH cYNGORarleinamdani

? . www.sirgar.llyw.cymru
Carmarthenshire

o Your counciLdoitonline Page 53
“nty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 12

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Monday, 12 December 2016
PRESENT: Councillor G. Thomas (Chair)

Councillors:
S.M. Allen, S.M. Caiach, W.T. Evans, K. Madge, E. Morgan, J. Owen, B.A.L. Roberts,
J. Williams and J.S. Williams

Also in attendance:
Councillor J. Tremlett - Executive Board Member for Social Care & Health

The following Officers were in attendance:

C. Moore - Director of Corporate Services

A. Bracey - Head of Mental Health and Learning Disabilities

R. Dawson - Head of Integrated Services

D. Eldred - Group Accountant

M. Evans - Senior Manager - Mental Health & Learning Disabilities Services
C. Richards - Senior Safeguarding Manager

S. Sauro - Performance Review Officer

C. Gadd - Democratic Services Officer

Also in attendance as an observer:
L. Roberts — Area Manager CSSIW

Chamber, County Hall, Carmarthen - 10.00 am - 12.00 pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors I.W. Davies, D.J.R.
Llewellyn and E.G. Thomas.

The Chair highlighted that David Eldred, Group Accountant, was retiring and he
was attending his last meeting of the Committee. The Chair thanked him for all his
work and wished him well for the future on behalf of the Committee.

The Chair welcomed Lesley Roberts, the Area Manager for the Care and Social
Services Inspectorate Wales (CSSIW), who was observing the meeting.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

Councillor Minute No(s) Nature of Interest
Councillor K. Madge Minutes Nos. 6, | Daughter works in Social
7,8and 9 Services. Wife works in
Amman Valley Hospital

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
o Your counciLdoitonline Page 55
“nty Cow www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Councillor E. Morgan Minutes Nos. 6, Daughter is a staff nurse

7,8and 9
Councillor B.A.L. Minutes Nos. 6, | Daughter is a health visitor
Roberts 7,8and 9

Councillor J. Williams Minutes Nos. 6, | She is an unpaid carer for
7,8and 9 her husband

DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.
FORTHCOMING ITEMS

RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next
scheduled meeting to be held on Wednesday, 25t January, 2017 be noted.

REVENUE BUDGET CONSULTATION

The Committee considered the Revenue Budget Strategy Consultation for 2017/18
to 2019/20 and the proposals for the delivery of efficiency savings for the service
areas under the purview of the Committee and the charging digests. It was noted
that seminars had been held for Members on the main budget proposals.

Officers explained that departments had been asked to deliver savings that

Minutes of the meeting

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Wednesday, 25 January 2017

PRESENT: Councillor G. Thomas (Chair)

Councillors:

S.M. Allen, S.M. Caiach, |.W. Davies, T.T. Defis, W.T. Evans, D.J.R. Llewellyn,
K. Madge, E. Morgan, B.A.L. Roberts, E.G. Thomas, J. Williams and J.S. Williams

Also in attendance:

Councillor J. Tremlett, Executive Board Member for Social Care & Health

The following Officers were in attendance:
R. Dawson - Head of Integrated Services

K. Pett - Policy, Consultation & Engagement Officer

J. Wilkinson - Assistant Locality Manager

S. Watkins - Information, Advice & Assistance Manager

N. Morgan - Locality Manager
C. Gadd - Democratic Services Officer

Chamber, 3 Spilman Street, Carmarthen - 10.50 am - 12.20 pm

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor J. Owen.

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTERESTS

Councillor Minute No(s)

Nature of Interest

Councillor K. Madge Minutes Nos. 6,

Daughter works in Social

7&8 Services. Wife works in
Amman Valley Hospital.
Councillor E. Morgan Minutes Nos. 6, Daughter is a staff nurse.
7&8
Councillor B.A.L. Minutes Nos. 6, Daughter is a health visitor.
Roberts 7&8

Councillor G. Thomas Minutes No. 6

Husband drives for Country
Cars.

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

Carmarthenshire

5
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

YOUR counciLdoitonline

Q, A .
%ty Cows® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Councillor J. Williams Minutes Nos. 6, | She is an unpaid carer for
7&8 her husband.

DECLARATION OF PROHIBITED PARTY WHIPS

There were no declarations of prohibited party whips.

PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)

The Chair advised that no public questions had been received.
FORTHCOMING ITEMS

RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next
scheduled meeting to be held on Monday, 6t March, 2017 be noted.

CARMARTHENSHIRE'S AGEING WELL PLAN - ANNUAL REPORT

The Committee considered Carmarthenshire’s Ageing Well Plan Annual Report. It
was explained that as a signatory of the Dublin Declaration for Age Friendly Cities
and Communities, the Council committed in 2014, to the production of an Ageing
Well Plan and an Annual Report was required by the Older Peoples Commission.
The overall aim was to make the most of the capacity of communities to support
the independent living of older people.

The Policy, Consultation & Engagement Officer explained that the Annual Report
demonstrated the Council’s performance against the five main priorities: Age
Friendly Communities, Dementia Supportive Communities, Falls Prevention,
Opportunities for Employment and New Skills and Loneliness and Isolation. It was
noted that it was important that the Council changed the way services were
planned and provided to ensure that, as the number of older people in
Carmarthenshire continued to increase, people could live in good health and be
involved with their families and communities as much as possible. It was explained
that a broader range of measures were being considered that required lower level
interventions to ensure sustainability.

It was highlighted that there had been a lot of work undertaken in developing
dementia supportive communities and a good example was Llanelli market
becoming the first dementia friendly market in Wales. There had also been
significant work in falls prevention and an example of this was the SAVE Scheme
across the Public Service Board partners, which was a make every contact count
initiative. The Scheme provided training to partners to identify where preventative
services could be required when they were in contact with residents. It was
highlighted that isolation and loneliness was a silent killer and activities that were
of benefit to residents and the communities had been introduced. For example,
encouraging active lifestyles, volunteering and theatre concessions.

Members expressed concerns regarding the lack of regular public transport, in
rural areas and the cost of using other methods of transport to visit hospitals and
other facilities, especially if people had been referred there. The Head of
Integrated Services queried if issues regarding access to primary care had been

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



raised with the Community Health Council. It was proposed and agreed by the
Committee that the Community Health Council be invited to a future meeting to
discuss such issues.

It was highlighted that transport schemes, such as Country Cars, were not
available in all areas of the County. The Committee noted that Country Cars
should be advertised further to recruit more volunteer drivers and encourage
people to use the scheme for it to expand. The Head of Integrated Services
explained that it would have to be ensured that there was capacity to meet an
increase in demand before advertising the scheme further. It was suggested that
once the service was in a position to increase advertising then the Information,
Advice and Assistance Service would be the ideal platform for such advertising.
The Information, Advice & Assistance Manager highlighted that as a result of
consultation with older people the Service was trying to create communities of
people who could share transport.

Members highlighted that Social Services seems to be more flexible in meeting
needs of service users than the Health Service, which was more prescriptive. It
was pointed out that older people who were placed in hospitals and care homes
outside of the main urban areas, for example in Crosshands, resulted in them
becoming more isolated partly due to the lack of transport links. It was noted that
having a care home in Llanelli would help to address this issue. It was highlighted
that information on the ARCH project would be included in the presentation on the
City Deal at the meeting of Special Council that afternoon. It was noted that
placements in Crosshands had been stepdown beds for an interim period.

The Committee expressed concern that there was a reduction in community
classes due to budget efficiencies and it was hoped that new developments, such
as the library in Llandelio, would help to encourage more community groups.
Members commented that the concessions offered by theatres were good value
for money.

Members highlighted that the 50+ Forum had grown and was doing well and the
Committee expressed their thanks to the Forum.

UNAMIOULSY RESOLVED

6.1 that the report be received,;
6.2 that the Community Health Council be invited to a future meeting of
the Social Care & Health Scrutiny Committee.

IMPROVING DEMENTIA SUPPORT IN CARMARTHENSHIRE

The Committee considered a progress report on Improving Dementia Support
Services in Carmarthenshire. Members were advised on the national
recommendations published by the Older People’s Commissioner regarding the
improvements needed in dementia services, the regional steering group that had
been set up to deliver these improvements and the progress and actions taken at
a local level to respond to these recommendations.

The report referred to a recent national publication by the Older People’s
Commissioner of Wales entitled ‘More Than Just Memory Loss’, which captured
what was important to people living with dementia and their carers from across

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Wales. The report outlined that people required consistent support, which included
emotional as well as physical support. The Committee was informed of the
development of Carmarthenshire’s Dementia Action Board and a broad outline of
the work that had been undertaken locally. This included the development of
Dementia Friendly Communities that supported the national movement aimed at
improving society’s response to people who have dementia. It was highlighted that
the first officially dementia community created in Carmarthenshire was in
Pontyberem and Llanelli market had become the first Dementia friendly market in
Wales.

It was noted that work was being undertaken with the primary care sector to
deliver holistic dementia services. Officers highlighted that the Amman
Gwendraeth GP Cluster continued to fund the community memory service which
had been recognised nationally as good practice. It was noted that in Llanelli GPs,
supported by the Community Team, were diagnosing dementia in the surgeries,
which prevented the need for patients to be referred to hospital and resulted in a
more timely diagnosis. Work on Commissioning had also been progressed to
explore the opportunities to develop a bespoke care and support model for those
living with dementia and cognitive impairment. This model would provide a more
flexible approach than the traditional domiciliary care model and would better meet
the needs of the individual as well as saving money and resources.

Members highlighted that some of the work being undertaken in dementia services
had been excellent. In particular, the health and well- being facility Ty Golau was
mentioned and it was commented that it was positive to see GPs supporting such
beneficial initiatives.

The Committee noted that there were low diagnosis rates of dementia across the
Hywel Dda Health Board area. It was queried if this was due to less people in the
area having dementia or that the Health Board did not perform as well as other
areas in diagnosing it. Officers explained that the figures were from the Alzheimer
Society and based on population information, however, it was not an exact
science. The Alzheimer Society’s findings and the Health Board’s own analysis
indicated that perhaps there was underperformance in formal diagnoses. It was
explained that it was not just low rates but also the length of time for a diagnosis to
be made that required addressing.

Members queried if the work being undertaken to improve dementia support would
be extended across the County. The Head of Integrated Services explained that
the service in Llanelli was mainly funded through primary care and GPs had the
lead in how the money should be used. However, all good practice should be
shared across Carmarthenshire and examples were provided of where this had
happened. The new Locality Manager for the Amman Gwendrith area, Neil
Morgan, was welcomed by the Committee and it was noted that he would be
working with a new GP lead in that area.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.
INFORMATION, ADVICE AND ASSISTANCE SERVICE

The Committee received an update report on the Council’s current and future
provision for Information, Advice & Assistance (IAA) Services in relation to
statutory duties under the Social Services & Wellbeing Act (Wales) 2014.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



Members were advised of the current position statement in relation to progress of
development of Carmarthenshire’s IAA service. Specifically the provision of a
single point of access to Social Services for Adults and Children and Housing
Services. Officers highlighted that there were numerous access points for Social
Services and it had been considered how best to pull them all together into a
single access point. It was highlighted that this would assist with the early
intervention agenda.

It was noted that Carmarthenshire had a long standing Careline service that dealt
with a lot of vulnerable people, 24 hours per day and seven days per week.
Consultation had taken place with staff across Social Services and Housing on
how to develop the Careline service into the IAA Service. It had been important to
ensure sustainability and that the Welsh Language Standards were met. It was
highlighted that 85% of employees in the Service were now Welsh speaking (at
least level 3). A more structured training scheme had been developed for the
Team that allowed them to qualify up to NVQ Level 4 in Information and Advice.
There was also one to one training and peer support to allow staff to upskill quickly
and there were multidisciplinary practitioners in the room with the team to provide
advice. There was now career progression for team members, which had been
well received. It was highlighted that Service had been relocated to new premises
in Eastgate in Llanelli, which had made a significant difference to its development.

The Service had commenced the proof of concept stage to ensure that it could
meet people’s needs and it was building on the learning from this stage to provide
a robust front door for all Social Services enquiries for Carmarthenshire. It was
noted that the IAA Service would be part of the new 111 contact number trial being
undertaken by Hywel Dda Health Board. The Executive Board Member for Social
Care & Health highlighted to the Committee the amount of work that had been
undertaken to develop this service.

Members who had previously used the Careline Service commented that it had
always been a good service and it was positive that it was being developed
further. The Committee highlighted that it was sometimes beneficial to undertake a
mystery shopper exercise to ensure that the information being provided to service
users was correct and that there were clear pathways to accessing the information
required. Officers took these comments on board and noted that at this stage they
were ensuring the Service was robust before it was marketed. Members pointed
out that the operational target date was March 2017 and queried if the Service was
on track to meet this target. Officers explained that the Service was already
broadly compliant with the requirements of the Act and they would continue to
develop to ensure it was far more than that. The Committee thanked the team for
the progress being made.

UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received.

SOCIAL CARE & HEALTH SCRUTINY COMMITTEE ACTIONS AND
REFERRALS UPDATE

The Committee considered the update report detailing progress in relation to
actions, requests and referrals emerging from previous meetings.

o Sir GarJh EICH CYNGOrarleinamdani
orser Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



10.

11.

12.

The Executive Board Member for Social Care & Health provided the Committee
with a further update on certain actions requested by Members previously.

The Committee was reminded that a visit to the Ty Dyffryn Extra Care Scheme
had been arranged for 7t February 2017 and further details of the arrangements
would be circulated to the Committee.

RESOLVED that the report be received.

EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT

The Committee noted the reasons for the non-submission of five reports, which
would be presented to future meetings. It was noted that there would be an update
on the ARCH project in the Council meeting scheduled for that afternoon. The
Head of Integrated Services informed the Committee that more detailed
information would be provided in due course.

RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submission be noted.

MINUTES - 17TH NOVEMBER 2016

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on17th
November, 2016 be signed as a correct record.

MINUTES - 12TH DECEMBER 2016

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 12th
December, 2016 be signed as a correct record.

CHAIR DATE

EICH CYNGORarleinamdani

>
omeer Sir Gar www.sirgar.llyw.cymru

Carmarthenshire . ]
q <2 YOur counciLdoitonline
ity Con® www.carmarthenshire.gov.wales



